collection is reasonably assured. Externally restricted contributions are contributions for
which the contributor has placed restrictions on the use of the resources. Externally restricted
contributions are deferred until the resources are used for the purpose specified, at which time
the contributions are recognized as revenue. In-kind contributions are recorded at their fair
value when they are received.

SASKATCHEWAN RIVERS SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 119
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at August 31, 2022

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

j) Accounting Changes

i) Modified Retroactive adjustment of opening accumulated surplus with restatement

of prior period comparatives

During the year, the School Division implemented a new accounting policy with respect
to its Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) associated with tangible capital assets to
conform to the new Public Sector Accounting standard for ARO (PS 3280). The
obligation has been accounted for using the modified retroactive application with
restatement of prior period comparative amounts.  The change in accounting policy has
impacted the School Division’s financial statements as follows:

As previously Stated
August 31, 2021

Increase
(Decrease)

Restated
August 31, 2021

Tangible Capital Assets, Opening  $158,966,471 $4,698,489 $163,664,960
Amortization $5,060,181 $86,555 $5,146,736
Accumulated Amortization, Opening $93,486,296 $3,824,234 $97,310,530
Accounts Payable and Accrued
Liabilities

$2,262,104 $4,698,489 $6,960,593

Operating Deficit $497,779 $(86,555) $584,334
Accumulated Surplus, Opening $88,000,782 $(3,824,234) $84,176,548

3. PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS

Portfolio investments are comprised of the following:

Portfolio investments in the cost and amortized cost category: Cost Cost

Term deposit with Kindred Credit Union, 2.00% interest rate, matures

February 2023 250,000$   -$

Term deposit with Haventree Bank, 2.00% interest rate, matures

February 2023 100,000$   -$

Term deposit with Canadian Western Bank, 1.72% interest rate, matures

February 2023 100,000$   -$

Term deposit with Meridian Credit Union, 1.70% interest rate, matures

February 2023 250,000$   -$